California 94105, (415) 744–1391, the
following Consent Agreement:

In the Matter of the City of San
Buenaventura, Docket No. CWA–09–99–
0014.

For the alleged violations set forth in
the Consent Agreement, Respondents
agree to pay to the United States a civil
penalty of $17,507 (seventeen thousand
five hundred and seven dollars) and
perform a Supplementary
Environmental Project of $86,493
(eighty six thousand, four hundred and
ninety three dollars), a total of $104,000
(one hundred and four thousand
dollars) for violations of section 405(a)
of the Act, 33 U.S.C. 1345(a), for the
application of sewage sludge at greater
than agronomic rates.

Procedures by which the public may
comment on a proposed Class II penalty
or participate in a Class II penalty